

ACTS AND RESOLVES

//3

OF THE

FORTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1870.

Published by the Scoretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE, OWEN &'NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1870.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1870.

35

ing the middle of Jordan river to the southern limit of said town CHAP. 320. of Trenton, and including all that part of Trenton lying east of said named division line. The inhabitants of said town are hereby invested with all the powers, privileges, immunities and liabilities of other towns.

SECT. 2. The inhabitants, with the estates so set off, shall be holden to pay the arrears of all taxes which have been legally assessed upon them, together with their proportion of all corporate debts, owed by said town of Trenton at the time this act takes effect; said proportion to be ascertained by the last town valuation of said town of Trenton, in the same manner as if this act had not been passed.

SECT. 3. The inhabitants so set off shall be entitled to their just certain moneys proportion of all moneys, the payment of which has been assumed by the state for expenses incurred by said town of Trenton for war purposes, prior to the passage of this act, and shall be entitled to their just proportion of all moneys which shall hereafter accrue, and be paid to said town of Trenton from the state or national government for reimbursement of expenses incurred by said town of Trenton for war purposes.

SECT. 4. All paupers now chargeable to the town of Trenton Support of paushall be supported by said towns of Lamoine and Trenton so long adjusted. as such persons continue to be paupers, in proportion to their respective taxable property, as shown by the assessors' books of said town of Trenton for the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and sixty-nine.

Joel E. Young, of said town of Lamoine, is hereby SECT. 5. empowered to notify the inhabitants thereof to meet on the first Monday in March next, at such time and place as he shall appoint, to choose such officers as other towns are empowered to choose at their annual meeting.

SECT. 6. This act shall take effect on and after the first day of March, one thousand eight hundred and seventy.

Approved February 11, 1870.

Chapter 320.

An act to prevent the throwing of edgings, &c., into the waters of Pleasant river.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. It shall be unlawful for any owner or owners of mills Throwps of refuse lumber at Columbia, in the county of Washington, or any person or persons employed in or about said mills, to cast any edgings or trim-

&c., into river, prohibited.

299

Powers and privileges.

Arrears of taxes, &c., inhabitants liable for payment of.

appropriation of.

Meetings, how called.

BANGOR WATER POWER COMPANY .- OCEAN INSURANCE COMPANY.

Снар. 321.

mings of deal, boards, lathes, or shingle butts, or refuse bark from shingle rift, into the waters of Pleasant river, or to so place or pile the same upon the banks of said river that they shall be liable to fall or to be washed into said river.

Penalties.

300

SECT. 2. If any of the persons designated in section one of this act shall violate the provisions of said section, he or they shall be subject to a fine or penalty of not more than twenty nor less than five dollars, upon complaint and conviction before any court of competent jurisdiction.

SECT. 3. Any person who may suffer damage to his marsh lands, or his grass growing upon said marsh lands, by reason of the violation of the provisions of section one, may recover for said damage, by an action on the case, of the person or persons so violating said section and causing said damage.

SECT. 4. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 11, 1870.

Chapter 321.

An act additional to "an act to incorporate the Bangor Water Power Company."

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The grants of power in an act approved on the nineteenth of February, in the year of our Lord eighteen hundred and sixty-six, entitled "an act additional to an act to incorporate the Penobscot Mill Dam Company," and which have been assigned to the Bangor Water Power Company, under the authority of an act approved on the nineteenth of February, in the year of our Lord eighteen hundred and sixty-seven, entitled "an act to incorporate the Bangor Water Power Company," shall be extended to the term of three years from the date of the approval of this act.

Approved February 11, 1870.

Chapter 322.

An act further defining the powers of the Ocean Insurance Company of Portland.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

Charter extended and continued in force.

ļ

SECT. 1. The charter of the Ocean Insurance Company of Portland is hereby extended and continued in force, without limitation of time, except under the general laws of the state; and the said

Act extended for the term of three years.

Damages to lands, &c., how recov-ered.